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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0867 
Address 363 King Street NEWTOWN  NSW  2042 
Proposal To demolish part of the premises and carry out alterations and 

additions for a mixed use development 
Date of Lodgement 9 November 2020 
Applicant CMT Architects 
Owner Mr Sammy Tsatsoulis 

Mrs Christina Tsatsoulis 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Value of works $1,471,609.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

SEPP 65 applicable development 

Main Issues Floor Space Ratio 
Recommendation Approval with Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to demolish part of the 
premises and carry out alterations and additions for a mixed use development at 363 King 
Street Newtown.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. Amended plans and documents were submitted to Council 
on 5 May 2021 in response to Council’s request for additional information however the 
amended plans were not required to be re-notified in accordance with Council’s policy. 
 
The development generally complies with the provisions of State Environmental Planning 
Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development and Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011). Notwithstanding, the development involves a 
variation from the maximum floor space ratio development standard prescribed by Clause 4.4 
of MLEP 2011 The development results in a variation of 17sqm (5.4%) from the floor space 
ratio development standard. A written request in accordance with Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 
was submitted with the application and the request is considered worthy of support. 
 
The proposal generally complies with the objectives and controls contained in Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011) and is consistent with the desired future 
character objectives for the King Street and Enmore Road Commercial Planning Precinct.  
 
The proposal will not result in any significant impact on the streetscape or the amenity of the 
adjoining premises subject to conditions of consent. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks development consent to demolish part of the premises and carry out 
alterations and additions for a mixed-use development. 
 
Specifically, the following works are proposed:  
 

• Substantially conserve the existing shop top housing building at the front of the site, 
including the main body of the building containing a ground floor commercial tenancy, 
and the dwelling on the first floor and attic levels with a reconstructed balcony; 

• Construct a new 4 storey building at the rear of the site, including ground floor servicing 
and 3 levels above containing a dwelling on each level; 

• Associated landscaping. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of King Street, between the intersection with 
Enmore Road and Goddard Street, Newtown. The site is legally described as Lot 1 in 
Deposited Plan 512986, having a frontage of 4 metres to King Street and a narrow access 
handle to Bailey Street at the rear of the site. The site has an area of 208.2sqm.  
 
The site currently contains a 2 storey shop top housing development with attic level. No 
vehicular access is provided to the site. The site is identified as a contributory building in the 
King Street/Enmore Road Heritage Conservation Area (HCA 2) under MLEP 2011.  
 
The site is adjoined by Nos. 359 and 365 King Street which contain a 4 storey and 3 storey 
shop top housing development respectively.   
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site: 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201800278 To demolish part of the premises and construct 

a 4 storey mixed use building comprising 2 
commercial tenancies on the ground floor with 6 
residential units above and a rooftop terrace 

Withdrawn – 11 
December 2018 

 
4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
9 November 2020 Application lodged with Council  
19 November 2020 to 
10 December 2021 

Public notification 

19 January 2021 Request for additional information sent to applicant 
12 February 2021 Additional information received  
15 March 2021 Additional heritage documentation submitted 
5 May 2021 Amended plans and Clause 4.6 provided 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment 
Development 
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• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 

Residential Apartment Development  
 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the development 
and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the objectives in Parts 
3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. The following 
provides further discussion of the relevant provisions of the ADG: 
 
Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 
• Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
• Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable part of 

the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9 am and 3 pm on 21 June 
(mid-winter). 

 
The development provides 2 areas on the ground floor level as common open space totalling 
45sqm in area. This equates to 21% of the site area. Whilst not complying with the numerical 
requirements, the variation is acceptable given the business zoning of the site. 
 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum requirements for deep soil zones: 
 

Site Area Minimum 
Dimensions 

Deep Soil Zone  
(% of site area) 

Less than 650m2 -  
 
7% 

650m2 - 1,500m2 3m 
Greater than 1,500m2 6m 
Greater than 1,500m2 with significant 
existing tree cover 

6m 

 
It is unclear from the landscape plans provided whether the rear and internal courtyard 
common open space areas provide deep soil zones. There is potential to provide for a 
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minimum of 7% of the site area as deep soil planting and a condition is included in the 
recommendation requiring the landscape plans to indicate a minimum of 15sqm in deep soil 
area at the rear of the site to comply with the requirement.  
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The development is built to both side boundaries in accordance with the requirements of 
MDCP 2011 and is consistent with the commercial main street nature of the site and the 
adjoining sites.  
 
The proposal does not result in any unreasonable visual and acoustic privacy impacts on 
adjoining properties and is therefore considered acceptable having regard to the ADG. 
 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 
 
• Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building receive 

a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 

9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 
 
All dwellings in the development are deemed to receive adequate solar access. 
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 
• At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 

building.  
• Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 metres, 

measured glass line to glass line. 
 
All dwellings in the development are deemed to be cross ventilated.  
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  
Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 
Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 
For 2 storey apartments 2.7 metres for main living area floor 

2.4 metres for second floor, where its area does not 
exceed 50% of the apartment area 

Attic Spaces 1.8 metres edge of room with a 30 degree minimum 
ceiling slope 

If located in mixed used area  3.3 for ground and first floor to promote future 
flexibility of use 

 
The development provides 3 metre floor-to-floor heights throughout the development which 
would allow for minimum 2.7 metre floor to ceiling heights for all habitable rooms.  
 
Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
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Apartment Type Minimum 

Internal Area 
Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

 
The development provides dwellings that achieve the minimum sizes as outlined above. 
 
Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 
• Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum glass 

area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may not be 
borrowed from other rooms. 

• Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
• In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the maximum 

habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
• Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 

wardrobe space). 
• Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
• Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 

 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

 
All dwellings in the development are deemed to provide appropriate apartment layouts  
compliant with the prescribed criteria.  
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 
Studio apartments 4m2 - 
1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 

 
The development provides dwellings that achieve the minimum balcony sizes in accordance 
with the ADG. 
 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

 
The development provides appropriate storage for each dwelling in accordance with the 
above. 
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 

Infrastructure 2007) 
 

Clause 45 - Determination of development applications - other development 
 
The application was referred to Ausgrid under clause 45(2) of the State Environmental 
Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007.  
 
Ausgrid requires that due consideration be given to the compatibility of proposed development 
with existing Ausgrid infrastructure, particularly in relation to risks of electrocution, fire risks, 
Electric & Magnetic Fields (EMFs), noise, visual amenity and other matters that may impact 
on Ausgrid or the development. 
 
A referral was received by Ausgrid raising no concern with the development subject to the 
imposition of appropriate conditions which are included in the recommendation. 
 
Clause 101 - Development with frontage to classified road 
 
The site has a frontage to King Street, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on land that 
has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation of the 
classified road will not be adversely affected by the development. 
 
The application is considered acceptable with regard to Clause 101 of the SEPP Infrastructure 
2007 in that: 
 

• There is no vehicular access provided to the land; 
• The safety, efficiency and ongoing operation of the classified road will not be adversely 

affected by the development; and 
• The development is appropriately located and designed, and includes measures, to 

ameliorate potential traffic noise or vehicle emissions within the site of the development 
arising from the adjacent classified road. 

 
Clause 102 - Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development 
 
Clause 102 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007 relates to the impact of road noise or vibration on 
non-road development on land in or adjacent to a road corridor or any other road with an 
annual average daily traffic volume of more than 20,000 vehicles. Under that clause, a 
development for the purpose of a building for residential use requires that appropriate 
measures are incorporated into such developments to ensure that certain noise levels are not 
exceeded.  
 
King Street has an annual average daily traffic volume of more than 20,000 vehicles. The 
applicant submitted a Noise Assessment Report with the application that demonstrates that 
the development can comply with the LAeq levels stipulated in Clause 102 of the SEPP. 
Conditions are included in the recommendation to ensure compliance with the 
recommendations of that report. 
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5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 
(Vegetation SEPP) 

 
Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
 
The application involves development that may impact on trees on a neighbouring site that 
are protected under Council’s DCP. The application was referred to Council’s Tree 
Management Officer who raised no concern with the works subject to appropriate tree 
protection conditions which are included in the recommendation.  

 
5(a)(v) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

 
• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
• Clause 6.20 - Design Excellence 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Variation Complies 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible: 14m 

 
12.16m 

 
N/A 

 
Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 1.5:1 or 312.3 sqm 

 
1.58:1 or  
329.3 sqm 

 
5.4% or 
17 sqm 

 
No 

 
(i) Aims of the Plan (Clause 1.2) 

 
Clause 1.2 prescribes the following aims of MLEP 2011: 
 

i. to support the efficient use of land, vitalisation of centres, integration of transport 
and land use and an appropriate mix of uses, 

ii. to increase residential and employment densities in appropriate locations near 
public transport while protecting residential amenity, 

iii. to protect existing industrial land and facilitate new business and employment, 
iv. to promote sustainable transport, reduce car use and increase use of public 

transport, walking and cycling, 
v. to promote accessible and diverse housing types including the provision and 

retention of affordable housing, 
vi. to ensure development applies the principles of ecologically sustainable 

development, 
vii. to identify and conserve the environmental and cultural heritage of Marrickville, 
viii. to promote a high standard of design in the private and public domain. 

 
The proposal is generally considered to be consistent with the above aims of MLEP 2011. The 
development is considered to provide for increased residential density while protecting the 
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amenity of the adjoining residential development. The proposal conserves the environmental 
and cultural heritage of Marrickville and promotes a high standard of design.  
 

(ii) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B2 Local Centre under MLEP 2011. The development is permitted with 
consent within the zone and is consistent with the objectives of the B2 Local Centre zone. 
 
One of the objectives of the zone is to provide for spaces, at street level, which are of a size 
and configuration suitable for land uses which generate active street-fronts. It is considered 
that the front portion of the development provides for a reasonably sized commercial tenancy 
that will generate an active street front and is therefore acceptable. 
 

(iii) Clause 4.3 - Height  
 
The site is located in an area where the maximum height of buildings is 14 metres as indicated 
on the Height of Buildings Map that accompanies MLEP 2011.  
 
The development has a maximum height of 12.16m which complies with the development 
standard prescribed by Clause 4.3 of MLEP 2011.  

 
(iv) Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 

 
The Floor Space Ratio Map accompanying MLEP 2011 specifies a maximum floor space ratio 
on the site as 1.5:1. 
 
The development has a floor space ratio of 1.58:1, which exceeds the floor space ratio 
development standard. The development results in a 17sqm (5.4%) variation to the 
development standard prescribed by Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011.  
 
A written request in accordance with Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 was submitted with the 
application and discussed further below under the provisions of Clause 4.6. 
 

(v) Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
 
The application was accompanied by a GFA calculations plan which indicates that the floor 
space ratio of 1.58:1 has been calculated in accordance with Clause 4.5 of MLEP 2011.  
 

(vi) Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As discussed above, the proposal results in a variation to the floor space ratio development 
standard prescribed by Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011. The applicant seeks a variation to the 
development standard of 17sqm (5.4%).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 
(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 

circumstances of the case for the following reasons: 
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The written request argues that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable 
or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case because the development is consistent with 
the objectives of Clause 4.4 in the following manner: 
 

• The proposed non-compliance exceeds the total permissible GFA on the site by less 
than 10%, this equates to an exceedance in the GFA of 17.06sqm. 

• The amount of noncompliance is not visible from King Street, does not generate any 
adverse environmental impacts, generates a mass that has a scale less than the 
permissible 14 metre building height control and generates a mass that has a scale 
that is consistent in height with the adjoining development to the north of the subject 
site.  

• The proposal does not have any adverse environmental impacts as a result of the 
noncompliance and the mass/bulk that is generated. 

• The proposal is consistent with the desired future character of the area in that it is 
consistent with Part 9.37 of MDCP 2011 – King Street and Enmore Road Planning 
Precinct (Commercial Precinct 37). 

 
(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 

development for the following reasons: 
 

• It is evident from the shadow diagrams and aerial images that the proposal has no 
adverse overshadowing impact on adjoining properties; 

• The development is not out of character and not inconsistent with proposed future 
desired character of the area, and clearly meets the objectives of the development 
standard and land use zone. 

• In relation to visual impacts, the rear component of the proposal is not visible from King 
Street, and therefore has no impact on the visual character of the streetscape.  

• The location and orientation of the proposal ensures that it does not have any adverse 
impacts on the residential amenity and existing views enjoyed by residents in adjoining 
properties to the north and south of the subject site. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the B2 Local Centre zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of MLEP 2011 
which are reproduced below: 
 

• To provide a range of retail, business, entertainment and community uses that serve 
the needs of people who live in, work in and visit the local area. 

• To encourage employment opportunities in accessible locations. 
• To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 
• To provide housing attached to permissible non-residential uses which is of a type and 

scale commensurate with the accessibility and function of the centre or area. 
• To provide for spaces, at street level, which are of a size and configuration suitable for 

land uses which generate active street-fronts. 
• To constrain parking and reduce car use. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of MLEP 2011 which are reproduced below: 
 

(a) to establish the maximum floor space ratio, 
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(b) to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to achieve the 
desired future character for different areas, 

(c) to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the public 
domain. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from the development 
standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

(vii) Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject site is identified as being a contributory building within the King Street/Enmore 
Road heritage Conservation Area (C2) under Schedule 5 of MLEP 2011. 
A Heritage Impact Statement was submitted with the application which satisfies the 
requirements of Clause 5.10(5) of MLEP 2011. 
 
The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Specialist who advised that the proposal 
can be supported in heritage terms subject to additional information addressing the following: 
 

• Further and better details of the proposed façade and shopfront works on the King 
Street frontage of the property be provided, to the satisfaction of Council’s heritage 
team, building upon further enquiries and evidence (to be demonstrated) of the 
façade presentation to King Street; 

• Further and better details, to the satisfaction of Council’s heritage team, of the 
significance and condition of those parts of the rear development of the property 
to be demolished, and of the new building that is to replace it;  

• A schedule of conservation works for the existing building externally and internally; 
and  

• A heritage colour scheme for the building, based if possible, upon evidence from 
the building itself. 

 
A request for additional information was sent to the applicant on 19 January 2021 which 
required the above matters to be addressed. 
 
Additional information, including amended plans, a schedule of conservation works and 
heritage colour scheme was submitted to Council on 15 March 2021. The amended 
documents were referred to Council’s Heritage Specialist who advised the following: 
 

A Schedule of Conservation Works and a colour scheme prepared by Heritage 21 have 
now been submitted. Having regard to the status of the building as contributory in a HCA 
and its condition, the Schedule - which is a broad document that for its efficacy will 
require reflection in a detailed works specification not forming part of this DA process – 
is indicative of intent and its use in the development, should form part of the conditions 
of consent – together with final certification of its realisation/completion by a heritage 
architect.  
 
One element of the Schedule which is problematic is the nomination of Zincalume for 
replacement of the corrugated roofing on the building’s King Street main roof and 
façade. If the roofing sheets are in poor condition and require replacement, and are not 
corrugated iron, but corrugated galvanised mild steel, then this is the material which 
should be used for their replacement – in the traditional “Custom Orb” profile sheeting. 
The sheet lengths and pattern upon the roof should be replicated. The roof is most likely 
to be painted and should be properly degreased, primed and painted with a micaceous 
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oxide roofing paint, in a suitably neutral “slate brown” colour such as “Jasper”, or 
alternatively, in Red Oxide.  
 
Zincalume would not be compatible with the lead flashings most likely to be encountered 
upon this building’s roofing.  
 
Having regard to the proposed colour scheme, the nomination of white for the doors and 
windows and in particular the shopfront door and window joinery, is not consistent with 
what is known about traditional joinery colours in such buildings, which were usually 
formal and dark. It is suggested that the nominated dark trim colour, BS 412 Dark Brown, 
should be used on the joinery of the front façade, including the shopfront.” 

 
As detailed above, Council’s Heritage Specialist has raised no concern with the development 
subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions which are included in the recommendation.  
The development is considered to be acceptable having regard to the provisions of Clause 
5.10 of MLEP 2011 and the relevant provisions of Part 8 of MDCP 2011. 
 

(viii) Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 
The site is located within the ANEF 25-30 contour, and as such the proposal is likely to be 
affected by aircraft noise.  
 
An Acoustic Report was submitted with the application that demonstrates that the proposal 
will meet the relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for 
Determination of Aircraft Noise Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the proposal’s 
compliance with the relevant provisions Cl. 6.5 MLEP 2011 and Part 2.6 of the MDCP 2011 
respectively. 
 

(ix) Clause 6.20 – Design Excellence 
 
MLEP 2011 prescribes a maximum building height that exceeds 14 metres, and as such the 
provisions of Clause 6.20 of MLEP 2011 must be considered. In considering whether the 
proposal exhibits design excellence, Council must consider the following: 
 

(a) whether a high standard of architectural design, materials and detailing 
appropriate to the building type and location will be achieved, 

(b) whether the form and external appearance of the development will improve the 
quality and amenity of the public domain, 

(c) whether the development detrimentally impacts on view corridors and landmarks, 
(d) the requirements of the applicable Development Control Plan, 
(e) how the development addresses the following matters: 

(i) the suitability of the land for development, 
(ii) existing and proposed uses and use mix, 
(iii) heritage issues and streetscape constraints, 
(iv) the relationship of the development with other development (existing or 

proposed) on the same site or on neighbouring sites in terms of separation, 
setbacks, amenity and urban form, 

(v) bulk, massing and modulation of buildings, 
(vi) roof design, 
(vii) street frontage heights, 
(viii) environmental impacts such as sustainable design, overshadowing, visual 

and acoustic privacy, wind and reflectivity, 
(ix) the achievement of the principles of ecologically sustainable development, 
(x) pedestrian, cycle, vehicular and service access and circulation 

requirements, including the permeability of any pedestrian network, 
(xi) impact on, and any proposed improvements to, the public domain, 
(xii) appropriate ground level public domain interfaces, 
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(xiii) excellence and integration of landscape design. 
 
The development is considered to be consistent with the provisions of Clause 6.20 of MLEP 
2011 and therefore achieves design excellence for the following reasons:  
 

• A high standard of architectural design, materials and detailing appropriate to the 
building type and location will be achieved, 

• The form and external appearance of the development will improve the quality and 
amenity of the public domain; 

• The development achieves compliance with the requirements of Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011, and 

• The development satisfactorily addresses the following matters: 
o the relationship of the development with other development (existing or 

proposed) on neighbouring sites in terms of separation, setbacks, amenity 
and urban form, 

o bulk, massing and modulation of the building, 
o environmental impacts such as sustainable design, overshadowing, visual 

and acoustic privacy, wind and reflectivity, 
o impact on, and any proposed improvements to, the public domain, 

 
The application was referred to Council’s Urban Design Advisor who raised a number of 
concerns, including in relation to deep spoil planting and the placement of windows. Amended 
plans were submitted to Council on 5 May 2021 that satisfactorily addressed those concerns.  
 
The development is considered acceptable having regard to the provisions of Clause 6.20 of 
MLEP 2011. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not particularly relevant to 
the assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable 
having regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011) 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
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The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes  
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.8 – Social Impact Yes  
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking No – see discussion  
Part 2.16 – Energy Efficiency Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management  Yes 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed-Use Development Yes - see discussion  
Part 8 – Heritage  Yes 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

(i) Part 2.7 - Solar Access and Overshadowing 
 
Control C2 of part 2.7.3 of MDCP 2011 prescribes the following controls in relation to 
overshadowing: 
 

C2 Direct solar access to windows of principal living areas and principal areas of open 
space of nearby residential accommodation must:  

I. Not be reduced to less than two hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21 
June; or 

II. Where less than two hours of sunlight is currently available on 21 June, solar 
access should not be further reduced. However, if the development proposal 
results in a further decrease in sunlight available on 21 June, Council will 
consider:  
a. The development potential of the site;  
b. The particular circumstances of the neighbouring site(s), for example, 

the proximity of any residential accommodation to the boundary, the 
resultant proximity of windows to the boundary, and whether this 
makes compliance difficult;  

c. Any exceptional circumstances of the subject site such as heritage, 
built form or topography; and  

d. Whether the sunlight available in March to September is significantly 
reduced, such that it impacts upon the functioning of principal living 
areas and the principal areas of open space. To ensure compliance 
with this control, separate shadow diagrams for the March/September 
period must be submitted in accordance with the requirements of C1;  

 
The amended plans submitted to Council on 5 May 2021 were accompanied by amended 
shadow diagrams. The diagrams show the impact of overshadowing caused by the proposal 
on 21 June and March/September on the development directly to the south of the site at No. 
365 King Street. The development at No. 365 is a 3 storey shop top housing development 
containing 6 studio apartments with balconies at the rear (west) of the development and 2 
units at the front (east) of the site. The subject development is only 3 storeys at the King Street 
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elevation and lower than No. 365, and therefore the only overshadowing cast by the subject 
site is as a result of the 4 storey rear building. 
 
The rear balconies and windows to the studios will continue to receive a minimum 2 hours of 
direct solar access in mid-winter after midday given their orientation. The 2 units at the front 
of the site front King Street and have balconies and living areas that front King Street and the 
proposal therefore does not cast any shadow on those areas.  
 
Given the above, the proposal is considered acceptable having regard to overshadowing.  
 

(ii) Part 2.10 – Parking 
 
The development provides 1 x studio dwelling, 2 x 1 bedroom dwellings, 1 x 2 bedroom 
dwelling and a commercial tenancy on the ground floor level. The development is located in 
Parking Area 1 and therefore required to provide 1 car parking space for the residential 
component and 1 car parking space for the commercial tenancy.  
 
The site does not have vehicular access and no car parking is proposed on site. Part 2.10.4 
of MDCP 2011 prescribes justification for providing car parking at a rate lower than prescribed 
by the DCP and the provision of no car parking on site is acceptable for the following reasons: 
 

• Existing site and building constraints make provision of car parking impractical; 
• The site is located adjacent to high-frequency public transport services; 
• Development targeted to demographic sector with low car use/ownership; and 
• Development contributes to heritage conservation of the building and setting. 

 
Given the above, the development is considered acceptable having regard to Part 2.10 of 
MDCP 2011.  

 
(iii) Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed-Use Development 

 
The development has been assessed against the provisions of Part 5 of MDCP 2011 and is 
considered to generally comply with the objectives and controls contained therein, with the 
exception of floor space ratio and rear building envelope controls. Those matters are 
discussed below: 
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
As discussed above under Clause 4.4 of MLEP 2011, the development exceeds the floor 
space ratio development standard by 17sqm or 5.4%. The application was accompanied by a 
written request under Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 and the variation is considered worthy of 
support. Whilst the proposal does not comply with the maximum FSR, the development 
achieves the following objectives of Part 5.4.1.1: 
 

O19  To ensure the density of development is compatible with the future desired 
character of the relevant commercial centre. 

O20 To ensure the density of development is appropriate to the contextual constraints 
of the site. 

 
Rear Massing 
 
Part 5.1.4.3 of MDCP 2011 prescribes the following controls for rear building envelopes: 
 

C14  Where the rear boundary is a common boundary between properties: 
i. The rear building envelope must be contained within the combination of the rear 

boundary plane and a 45 degree sloping plane from a point 5 metres vertically 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 10 
 

PAGE 867 

above the ground level of the property being developed, measured at the rear 
boundary, and contain a maximum of one storey on the rear most building 
plane; 

ii. notwithstanding point i., building envelopes may exceed the above building 
envelope control where it can be demonstrated that any rear massing that 
penetrates above the envelope control will not cause significant visual bulk or 
amenity impacts on neighbouring properties to the rear. 

 
The development provides a minimum 4 metre rear boundary setback on all levels to the rear 
building alignment and 2.2 metres to the rear balcony balustrades. The rear building alignment 
is unusually close to the rear boundary; however the site is unusual in shape and is shorter 
than other sites fronting King Street. The adjoining lot to the rear is a particularly deep site 
containing a small electrical substation, and as such little if any impact is posed to this site as 
a result of the proposed setbacks.  
 
The upper level of the development intrudes into the 45-degree angle building envelope. 
Notwithstanding, given the conservation of the original contributory building at the front of the 
site, site constraints result in increased built form at the rear of the site. The rear building 
envelope does not result in unreasonable amenity impacts on neighbouring properties to the 
rear with regard to overshadowing, privacy or bulk and scale, and is therefore considered 
acceptable.  
 
Given the above, the development is considered acceptable having regard to the objectives 
and controls contained in part 5 of MDCP 2011. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. No submissions were received in response 
to the initial notification. 
 
Amended plans were submitted to Council throughout the assessment period and the 
amended plans were not required to be re-notified in accordance with Council’s policy as the 
impact of the amendment design was considered similar if not lesser in impact to the original 
proposal. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not considered contrary to the public interest. 
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6. Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Development Engineer 
• Heritage Specialist 
• Resource Recovery 
• Tree Management 
• Urban Design 
• Building Certification 
• Environmental Health 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Ausgrid 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $44,361.89 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The development generally complies with the provisions of State Environmental Planning 
Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development and Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011  
 
The proposal generally complies with the objectives and controls contained in Marrickville 
Development Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011) and is consistent with the desired future 
character objectives for the King Street and Enmore Road Commercial Planning Precinct.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 to vary Clause 4.4  

of the Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and 
assuming the concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with 
the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2020/0867 
to demolish part of the premises and carry out alterations and additions for a mixed 
use development at 363 King Street NEWTOWN  NSW  2042 subject to the conditions 
listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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